



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SACRED GARDEN, INC.,

Protestant-Respondent,

vs.

S-1-SC-38164

**NEW MEXICO TAXATION AND
REVENUE DEPARTMENT,**

Respondent-Petitioner.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PROTESTANT-RESPONDENT SACRED GARDEN, INC., BY NEW
MEXICO TOP ORGANICS-ULTRA HEALTH, INC.**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kristina Caffrey

Kristina Caffrey

New Mexico Top Organics-Ultra Health

255 Camino Don Tomas

Bernalillo, NM 87004

(505) 401-7847

kristina@ultrahealth.com

Attorney for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Taxation and Revenue Department’s Terminology is Inaccurate.....	1
II.	Ultra Health’s Interest and Medical Cannabis in New Mexico.....	3
III.	Statutory Analysis Indicates Medical Cannabis Is a Prescription Drug.....	8
	A. The Process of Obtaining Medical Cannabis.....	9
	1. Debilitating Medical Condition and Provider...	10
	2. Registry Identification Card....	11
	3. Written Certifications.....	13
	4. The Packaging and Selling of Cannabis.....	15
	5. Conclusion.....	16
	B. The Components of the Prescription Drug Deduction....	18
	1. “Dispensed by or under the supervision of a licensed pharmacist or by a physician or other person authorized under state law to do so”.....	19
	2. “Prescribed for a specified person by a person authorized under state law to prescribe the substance”.....	21
	3. “Subject to the restrictions on sale contained in Subparagraph 1 of Subsection (b) of 21 USCA 353”.....	25
	C. The Court of Appeals Was Correct.....	26
	D. State Statute Medicalizes Cannabis in Other Instances.....	30
IV.	Federal Law Does Not Affect this Case.....	31

V. The 2021 Legislative Change Does Not Change the Outcome of this Case.....32

A. Legislative Amendments May Be Clarifications and Confirmations.....33

B. The Legislature Confirmed Existing Judicial Rulings.....36

VI. Conclusion and Relief Sought.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Griego v. Oliver</i> , 2014-NMSC-003, 316 P.3d 865.....	22
<i>Gutierrez v. West Las Vegas School Dist.</i> , 2002-NMCA-068, 132 N.M. 372.....	20
<i>Lewis v. American General Media</i> , 2015-NMCA-090.....	27
<i>Maez v. Riley Industries</i> , 2015-NMCA-049.....	27
<i>Pina v. Gruy Petroleum Mgmt. Co.</i> , 2006-NMCA-063, 139 N.M. 619.....	33, 34, 35
<i>Sacred Garden, Inc. v. New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department</i> , 2020-NMCA-____.....	22, 26, 27, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>State ex rel. Dickson v. Aldridge</i> , 1960-NMSC-018, 66 N.M. 390.....	33
<i>Swink v. Fingado</i> , 1993-NMSC-013, 115 N.M. 275.....	34, 39
<i>Vialpando v. Ben’s Auto Serv.</i> , 2014-NMCA-084.....	6, 27
<i>Wasko v. New Mexico Dep’t of Labor</i> , 1994-NMSC-076, 118 N.M. 82.....	33, 35, 36
<i>Wood v. State Educ. Ret. Bd.</i> , 2011-NMCA-020, 149 N.M. 455.....	33, 39

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 7-2-2 (1986, amended through 2014).....	31
NMSA 1978, § 7-2A-4 (1989).....	31
NMSA 1978, §7-2D-10 (1993).....	31
NMSA 1978, § 7-9-73.2 (2007)....	8, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 36, 37, 38, 40
NMSA 1978, § 7-9-73.3(G)(4) (2007).....	21, 22, 27

NMSA 1978, § 22-33-5 (2019).....29, 30

NMSA 1978, § 24-6B-11(L) (2019).....30

Lynn and Erin Compassionate Use Act, NMSA 1978,
Chapter 26, Article 2B (2007, amended through 2020).....*passim*

§ 26-2B-2.....9

§ 26-2B-3(A).....18

§ 26-2B-3(B).....2

§ 26-2B-3(G).....9, 20, 29

§ 26-2B-3(I).....16

§ 26-2B-3(J).....10

§ 26-2B-3(S).....10, 11, 24

§ 26-2B-3(V).....11

§ 26-2B-3(X).....12, 23

§ 26-2B-3(BB).....11, 21

§ 26-2B-4(A).....9, 18

§ 26-2B-4(F).....24

§ 26-2B-4(G).....20

§ 26-2B-6.....11

§ 26-2B-7(A)(3).....10

§ 26-2B-7(A)(4).....10

§ 26-2B-7(A)(7).....	16
§ 26-2B-7(B).....	11, 23
§ 26-2B-7.1.....	11
NMSA 1978, § 30-31-6 (1972, amended through 2019).....	24
NMSA 1978, § 32A-3A-15(D) (2019).....	30
NMSA 1978, § 61-11-2 (1997).....	29
<u>New Mexico Regulations</u>	
7.34.3.7(D) NMAC.....	11
7.34.4.8 NMAC.....	15
7.34.4.9 NMAC.....	15
7.34.4.10(C) NMAC.....	14, 15, 23
7.34.4.16 NMAC.....	16
7.34.4.22(J) NMAC.....	12
<u>New Mexico Rules</u>	
Rule 12-230(C) NMRA.....	1
Rule 12-320(D)(1) NMRA.....	1
<u>Federal Authorities</u>	
21 U.S.C. 353(b)(1).....	25
H.J. Res. 31, Section 537.....	32
<i>Jeremy LaJeunesse v. BNSF Railway Company</i> , CV-18-0214, Memorandum Opinion and Order, June 24, 2019 (D.N.M. 2019).....	28

Other Authorities

1A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland Statutory Construction
§ 22.01, at 172 (5th ed. 1993).....33

*GTE Sprint Communications Corp. v. State Bd.
of Equalization*, 1 Cal.App.4th 827, 2 Cal.Rptr.2d 441 (1991).....34

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2021 ed.).....22

Oxford Dictionary (2021 ed.).....22

Tomlinson v. Clarke, 118 Wash.2d 498, 825 P.2d 706 (1992).....34
